

Exhibit A

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
EASTERN DIVISION**

THE STATE OF ALABAMA, *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
COMMERCE, *et al.*

Defendants.

No. 3:21-cv-00211-RAH-ECM-KCN

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND PETITION FOR WRIT OF
MANDAMUS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

I. The Census Bureau is legally obligated to ensure that its data products do not enable the identification of individual census responses.....3

II. Differential privacy is the only technique known to effectively protect against reidentification attacks.7

III. Differential privacy is essential to, not at odds with, the accuracy of Census Bureau data products. 11

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baldrige v. Shapiro,
455 U.S. 345 (1982)4, 5, 6, 11

EPIC v. Dep’t of Commerce,
928 F.3d 95 (D.C. Cir. 2019)2

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)6

FTC v. Orton,
175 F. Supp. 77 (S.D.N.Y. 1959).....6

Gaffney v. Cummings,
412 U.S. 735 (1973)13

In re England,
375 F.3d 1169 (D.C. Cir. 2004)11

McNichols v. Klutznick,
644 F.2d 844 (10th Cir. 1981).....6

Seymour v. Barabba,
559 F.2d 806 (D.C. Cir. 1977)5

United States v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.,
21 F.R.D. 568 (S.D.N.Y. 1958)6, 11

United States v. IBM Corp.,
No. 69 Civ. 200, 1975 WL 905 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)6

Statutes

13 U.S.C. § 8(b)3

13 U.S.C. § 8(c)4

13 U.S.C. § 93, 5, 12

13 U.S.C. § 214.....4

Other Authorities

Apple, *Differential Privacy* (2017)10

Arvind Narayanan & Vitaly Shmatikov, *Robust De-Anonymization of Large Sparse Datasets*, 2008 Proc. of IEEE Symp. on Security & Privacy 1118

Br. for Dep’t of Commerce et al., *EPIC v. Dep’t of Commerce*,
928 F.3d 95 (D.C. Cir. 2019) (No. 19-5031)7

Brief of Amici Curiae EPIC et al., *Dep’t of Commerce v. New York*,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) (No. 18- 966)2
